
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Date: 08/03/10 Telephone Enquiries  01752 304867 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Nicola Kirby, Senior Democratic Support 
Officer (Cabinet)  e-mail nicola.kirby@plymouth.gov.

uk 
 
 

CABINET 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

TUESDAY 16 MARCH 2010 
2.00 PM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH 

 
Members – 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Chair 
Councillor Fry, Vice Chair 
Councillors Bowyer, Brookshaw, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Monahan, Ricketts, Dr. Salter 
and Wigens 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business 
overleaf 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 

BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
CABINET 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC MEETING) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this Agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 4) 
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 

February 2010. 
  
4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC    
  
 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 
  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  

CABINET MEMBER: THE LEADER 
  
6. CABINET RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT BOARD SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT 
2010   

(Pages 5 - 12) 

  
 CMT Lead Officer: Assistant Chief Executive 
  

CABINET MEMBER: THE DEPUTY LEADER 
  
7. PLACE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   (Pages 13 - 32) 
  
 CMT Lead Officer: Director for Development and Regeneration  
  

CABINET MEMBERS: COUNCILLORS BOWYER AND RICKETTS 
  
8. JOINT FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT   (Pages 33 - 102) 
  
 CMT Lead Officer: Corporate Management Team 
  
  



 

CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR RICKETTS 
  
9. 2010 REFRESH OF PLYMOUTH'S LOCAL AREA 

AGREEMENT 2008 - 2011   
(Pages 103 - 124) 

  
 CMT Lead Officer: Assistant Chief Executive 
  
10. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
 
That under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private.  
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are 
discussed. 
 

CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR MONAHAN 
  
11. INFORMATION, ADVICE AND GUIDANCE FOR YOUNG 

PEOPLE - EXEMPTION TO TENDER AND EXTENSION 
OF CONTRACT (E3)   

(Pages 125 - 132) 

  
 CMT Lead Officer: Director of Services for Children and Young People 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Tuesday 9 February 2010 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 9 February 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, in the Chair. 
Councillor Fry, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Bowyer, Brookshaw, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Monahan, Ricketts, Dr. Salter and Wigens. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.05 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

120. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of Conduct from Members in 
relation to items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

121. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2010 were signed as a correct record. 
 

122. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from the public for this meeting.  
 
CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

123. 2010/11 Budget Update   
 
The report of the Director for Corporate Support was submitted and it was agreed that it would be 
considered under the item referred to in minute 128. 
  

(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the Chair brought 
forward the above item for urgent consideration to provide  Members with the most up to date 

information). 
 

124. DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2010 - 2013   
 
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive was submitted together with the draft Corporate Plan 2010 
– 2013.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Property, People and Governance invited the Leader and Cabinet 
Members to see the changes made to working arrangements on Floor 5 of the Civic Centre.    
 
Resolved that – 
  

(1) the integrated strategic approach to delivering on priorities, as set out, is 
endorsed;    
  

(2) the draft Corporate Plan is commended to the City Council for adoption 
subject to minor amendments and editorial changes being delegated to the 
Chief Executive and the relevant portfolio holder; 
  

(3) 
  

any subsequent consideration of the adoption of the related reports and 
strategies will be done in the context of this aligned framework; 
 

(4) 
  

arrangements will be made for the Leader and Cabinet Members to visit the 
offices in the Civic Centre.     

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
125. OVERVIEW AND UPDATE OF PEOPLE, ICT AND ACCOMMODATION STRATEGIES   

 
The report of the Director for Corporate Support was submitted as a supplement to the 2010/11 
budget papers. 
  
Resolved that the report is noted. 
 
 

126. CORPORATE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 
The report of the Director for Corporate Support was submitted. 
   
Resolved that the City Council is Recommended to approve the Corporate Asset Management Plan 
2005 – 2015 (incorporating the capital programme for 2010/11 - 2014/15). 
 
  

[...]
on two children who currently had residential status at the school   
   
Resolved that – 
  

(1) in accordance with the Schools Standards and Framework Act 1998, the 
Director of Services for Children and Young People is authorised to hold 
formal consultations with all interested parties on the proposal to extend the 
age range of Woodlands Community Special School from 2-17 to 2-19 to 
incorporate post-16 places, to change the school’s official designation and 
to cease the residential status of the school; 
  

(2) the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, in light of the 
outcomes of and responses to the formal consultation, is authorised to 
determine whether to publish formal proposals to undertake the proposed 
changes affecting Woodlands Community Special School; 
  

(3) 
  

if a public notice is published, the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People is authorised to make a final determination as to this proposal. 

 
 

131. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
Resolved that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 
 

132. ADVERTISING SERVICES (E3)   
 
The report of the Director for Corporate Support was submitted together with the detailed contract 
award report. 
 
Cabinet was advised that issues had been raised with Councillor Bowyer in relation to this report. 
  
Resolved that the report is noted. 

(See also minute 133 below) 
(At the end of the item, the meeting moved back into Part 1 (Public Meeting)) 

  
 

133. ADVERTISING SERVICES   
 
The report of the Director for Corporate Support was submitted. 
 
Further to minute 132 above,  
  
Resolved that – 
  

(1) Euro RSCG Riley (‘Euro Riley’/’Riley’) is awarded a contract for the 
Advertising Services across the Council, for three years with an option for 
the City Council to extend for a further two years, following a review and 
approval from main stakeholders; 
  

(2) this matter having been raised with Councillor Bowyer, the Council will give 
full and open feedback in line with the usual procedures.   

Page 4



CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
  
Subject: Cabinet response to Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board Scrutiny Review Report  

2010  

Committee:    Cabinet  

Date:    16 March 2010 

Cabinet Member:   The Leader  

CMT Member:   Assistant Chief Executive 

Author: Assistant Chief Executive 

Contact:    ian.gallin@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:     

Part: Part 1   

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Full Council on 1 March 2010 referred a number of recommendations from the 
Overview and Management Boards scrutiny of the councils corporate plan 
2010-2013 and revenue and capital budget 2010-2011 to cabinet. 
 
This report sets out the Cabinet’s response to those recommendations. 
         
Corporate Plan 2010-2013:   
 
The Corporate Plan refresh was the subject of the review report. 
          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
All the above are considered in the report. 
   
Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and 
Safety, Risk Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
 
As above 

  
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
Cabinet are recommended to endorse the responses as set out in the 
attached schedule. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
Cabinet must demonstrate that it has taken account of the recommendations  
from Scrutiny Managment Board. Clearly in this case the alternative actions 
for Cabinet are to give diiferent responses to the recommendations proposed 
in the attached schedule. 

 
Background papers:   
 
Corporate Plan 2010 – 2013 
Revenue and Capital Budget Papers
[...]
ed in Plymouth’s December 2009 Area Assessment. 
Plymouths CAA stated that:  “The Council and its business partners do not effectively 
promote the city as a place to visit for tourists to enjoy Plymouth's natural environment 
and the many activities available. More relevant and up to date information needs to 
go on tourist web sites to better promote the city. Festivals and events need to be 
better coordinated to ensure they are part of a wider package of activities that can 
boost the economy and pride in the city”.  

 
 
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
It is recommended that the cabinet: 
 

1) Approve the overall partnership architecture for Place Management as set out 
in this report. 

 
Reason: To clarify roles and responsibilities between strategic partners and 
stakeholders involved in place management through the creation of an 
overarching strategic partnership (Strategic Place Management Organisation) 
and 2 area based delivery companies (City Centre Company and Barbican, 
Hoe and Waterfront Partnership) 

 
 

Page 15



4 

 
 
 
2) To delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Economic Development to 

work with the Chairman of the City Centre Company, the Chairman of Visit 
Plymouth, PCDC, Chamber of Commerce and in consultation with the relevant 
Ward Councillors, to develop an effective governance structure to enable the 
creation of the Strategic Place Management Organisation and legal relationship 
with the Barbican, Hoe and Waterfront Partnership and City Centre Company. 

 
Reason: To introduce effective co-ordination of destination management 
activity across the City Centre, Barbican, Hoe and Waterfront areas avoiding 
duplication of resources and effort. To ensure the delivery of a consistent and 
high quality of visitor experience focussing on improving gateways, visitor 
facilities and welcome, marketing, access, orientation and interpretation. 

 
3) To approve the recruitment of a Place Manager for the Barbican, Hoe and 

Waterfront on terms set out in this report and subject to formal confirmation of 
the £60,000 private sector match funding from the Barbican, Hoe and 
Waterfront Partnership (evolving from Visit Plymouth). 

 
Reason: To build management capacity and develop strong partnership 
working with Barbican and Waterfront businesses through the introduction of a 
Place Manager. To develop this partnership to improve the visitor experience 
bringing strategic partners and stakeholders together to develop strategies, 
lever private sector income and then implement sustainable solutions. 

 
4) To approve the Council contribution of £60,000 over 2010/11 and 2011/12, to 

the Barbican, Hoe and Waterfront Partnership (evolving from Visit Plymouth), 
towards employment costs of the Barbican, Hoe and Waterfront Manager on 
the terms set out in the report. 

 
Reason: Pump priming funding is required to match private sector funds to 
enable the recruitment of the new ‘Place Manager’. 

 
5) To instruct the Economic Development Team to assist the newly created 

Strategic Place Management Organisation to consider the feasibility, consult 
upon and if appropriate support the development, of a BID for the Barbican and 
Waterfront in close partnership with strategic partners and stakeholders. 

 
Reason: To develop a sustainable funding model for place management 
activity within the Barbican, Hoe and Waterfront area, building on the 
knowledge, experience and best practice that already exists within Plymouth 
developed through the City Centre Company Business Improvement District 
and recent BID renewal process. 
 

6) To consult with the Growth and Prosperity Overview & Scrutiny Panel regarding 
the development of the City’s overall visitor strategy and 5 year plan. 

 
 Reason:  To ensure that full consultation has been carried out. 

Page 16



5 

Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 

1) To continue as we are - This is not recommended
[...]
dertaken and Planned 
 

• CDC Board November 2009 
• Visit Plymouth Board December 2009 
• City Centre Company Board January 2010 
• Plymouth Maritime Partners group January 2010 
• Chamber of Commerce Stakeholder Group February 2010 
• Wealthy Theme Group February 2010 
• Barbican Traders Association March 2010 
• Plymouth Hospitality Association March 2010 

 
12. Suggested Timescale if Approved 
 

• March 2010 - Stakeholder consultation. 
• March 2010 – Cabinet report. 
• April 2010 - Strategic Place Management Organisation shadow board. 
• April 2010 - Commencement of new City Centre BID. 
• May 2010 - Barbican, Hoe and Waterfront Manager advertised. 
• June 2010 - Place Management legal structure created. 
• September 2010 – Barbican and Waterfront Manager appointed. 
• January 2011 - Barbican, Hoe and Waterfront BID feasibility & consultation. 
• February 2011 - Launch of visitor economy strategy (subject to Growth & 

Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel) 
• April 2011 – Barbican, Hoe and Waterfront Partnership membership scheme. 
• April 2012 - Waterfront and Tourism BID (if appropriate). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



Place Management Partnership Architecture 
 

18 

13.  Recommendations 
 

1) Approve the overall partnership architecture for Place Management as 
set out in this report. 

 
Reason: To clarify roles and responsibilities between strategic partners 
and stakeholders involved in place management through the creation 
of an overarching strategic partnership (Strategic Place Management 
Organisation) and 2 area based delivery companies (City Centre 
Company and Barbican and Waterfront Partnership) 

 
6) To delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Economic 

Development to work with the Chairman of the City Centre Company, 
the Chairman of Visit Plymouth, PCDC, Chamber of Commerce and in 
consultation with the relevant Ward Councillors, to develop an effective 
governance structure to enable the creation of the Strategic Place 
Management Organisation and legal relationship with the Barbican, 
Hoe and Waterfront Partnership and City Centre Company. 

 
Reason: To introduce effective co-ordination of destination 
management activity across the City Centre, Barbican and Waterfront 
areas avoiding duplication of resources and effort. To ensure the 
delivery of a consistent and high quality of visitor experience focussing 
on improving gateways, visitor facilities and welcome, marketing, 
access, orientation and interpretation. 

 
2) To approve the recruitment of a Place Manager for the Barbican and 

Waterfront on terms set out in this report and subject to formal 
confirmation of the £60,000 private sector match funding from the 
Barbican and Waterfront Partnership (evolving from Visit Plymouth). 

 
Reason: To build management capacity and develop strong 
partnership working with Barbican and Waterfront businesses through 
the introduction of a Place Manager. To develop this partnership to 
improve the visitor experience bringing strategic partners and 
stakeholders together to develop strategies, lever private sector income 
and then implement sustainable solutions. 

 
3) To approve the Council contribution of £60,000 over 2010/11 and 

2011/12, to the Barbican and Waterfront Partnership (evolving from 
Visit Plymouth), towards employment costs of the Barbican and 
Waterfront Manager on the terms set out in the report. 

 
Reason: Pump priming funding is required to match private sector 
funds to enable the recruitment of the new ‘Place Manager’. 

Page 30



Place Management Partnership Architecture 
 

19 

 
4) To instruct the Economic Development Team to assist the newly 

created Strategic Place Management Organisation to consider the 
feasibility, consult upon and if appropriate support the development, of 
a BID for the Barbican and Waterfront in close partnership with 
strategic partners and stakeholders. 

 
Reason: To develop a sustainable funding model for place 
management activity with
[...]
 intended that the Medium Term Financial Forecast will be updated regularly 
throughout the year to take account of the variances and pressures identified through this 
reporting.

Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
None

Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 

A number of recommendations have been made throughout the report in response to 
specific monitoring information. The recommendations are: 

1.  The forecast revenue overspend is noted, and the actions of Directors to reduce 
this overspend. 

2. The movement on the capital programme during the period be noted and the 
inclusion of new schemes totalling £8.148m, outlined paragraph 6.6 and scheme 
variations/reprofiling totalling (£5.697m), outlined in paragraphs 6.7 and 6.8, be 
added to the programme for 2009/10 

Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 

Actions are recommended in response to specific variances in either performance and / or 
finances as identifed throughout the report. 

2

Page 34



Background papers: 

! Plymouth City Council Corporate Plan 2009-12 (including 14x Corporate 
Improvement Priorities) 

! 2009/10 Budget Papers – presented to Full Council 2 March 2009 
! Plymouth City Council Medium Term Financial Strategy – revised March 2009  
! Audit Commission Use of Resources Key Lines of Enquiry (available on the audit 

commission website) 
! Joint Finance and Performance report to Cabinet 14 July 2009, 15 September 2009 

and 10 November 2009, 19 January 2010 

Sign off:

 Fin DN
0910022 

Leg LT1105 HR AM IT Strat
Proc

Originating SMT Member: Malcolm Coe, Assistant Director – Finance, Assets & Efficiency 

3

Page 35



Plymouth City Council  
Performance and Finance Monitoring – 2009/10 

Figures up to and including 31 January 2010 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report reviews the Council’s performance for the period 1 April 2009 to 31 
January 2010 and 
[...]
rants                (900) 
Childrens Centres                 (200) 
Childrens Services – other               (550) 
Chelson Meadow / Leachate Works              (771) 
Strategic Housing                 (800) 
Devonport Park                 (277) 
A386 George Junction                (115) 

Other                  (299)

                         (5,327)

6.7 The capital programme is kept under continual review and therefore it is common 
for ‘other’ variations to arise and be reported to the CPB. These would include for 
example, additional grants and contributions being awarded for schemes currently 
in progress, and reduced or increased costs on current approved schemes which 
fall within financial regulation and standing order tolerance levels. The variations 
falling within this category during the period are as follows: 

16

Page 48



   £000 

Civic Amenity Site               (100) 
LTP reduced programme (funding reduction)             (98) 
Private Sector Grants              (180)  
Other           8 

                  ____ 
                 (370)

6.8 Based on the assumption that capital receipts are used to finance the capital 
programme as “funding of last resort”, and that grants and contributions are, in the 
main, able to be moved to future years without penalty or clawback, a programme 
of £95.8 would be financed as follows:

             £000 

   Supported Borrowing                     18,211 
   Unsupported Borrowing            15,192 
   Grants & Contributions (inc Section 106)                  51,931 
   Capital Receipts               3,919 
   Revenue & Funds                        6,547

   Assumed financing of programme               95,800

6.9 The actual financing will be reviewed as part of the closedown process in the light 
of final spend for the year, slippage on individual schemes and any conditions on 
funding such as capital grant deadlines.  

Recommendations:

2.   The movement on the capital programme during the period be noted 
and the inclusion of new schemes totalling £8.148m, outlined 
paragraph 6.6 and scheme variations/reprofiling totalling (£5.697m), 
outlined in paragraphs 6.7 and 6.8, be added to the programme for 
2009/10

7. Medium Term Capital Programme Update 

The current medium term capital programme 2009/10 – 2014/15 of £267m was 
approved at cabinet on 9 February 2010 and ratified at full Council on 1 March 
2010. This figure has now increased by £7.8m (funded £2m from capital receipts 
and £5.8m unsupported borrowing) to £275m as a result of the capitalisation 
direction approvals detailed in paragraph 13.1.3

7.1 Capital Receipts Update

7.1.1 The capital receipts requirement within the current medium term programme is 
£30.359m. At the end of January, actual capital receipts available to finance the 
programme stood at £6.661m (excluding the Citybus receipt) as shown below:   

     £000 
  Capital receipts b/fwd from 2008/09 (includes previously      4,789 

17

Page 49



   ring-fenced receipt as per 9 February 2010 cabinet budget
   report - recommendation 3) 
  Capital receipts received in 2009/10 as at 31 Jan 2010       1,872

  Capital receipts available as at 31 Jan 2010                   6,661

SECTION B- DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS REPORTS: 

Key budget and CIP variations for each department are shown in scorecard format. Where 
there is a risk in relation to achieving either performance indicators, key CIP milestones 
and/or budget out-turn within agreed tolerance levels, ‘Amber’ or ‘Red’ tags have been 
displayed. Mitigation action to address such risks is detailed by each department. 

8.  Children’s Services  

8.1 Corporate Improvement Priorities: 

The Children’s Services department is leading on the following Corporate 
Improvement Priorities: 

! Keeping Children Safe (CIP 7) 
! Improving skills and educational attainment (CIP 8) 
! Developing high quality places to learn in (CIP 9). 

8.2  Progress against priorities  

The following strategy map outlines the
[...]
erm Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
In order to support the delivery of the 2008 LAA, the Council and its partners will be 
expected to use any resources at its disposal to deliver on its key priorities.  It will be 
possible to lever in Reward Grant against the new LAA in 2011.  The total amount of 
Reward Grant available to Plymouth is £1.617m.  To receive any the Reward Grant 
allocation, we must achieve an average of at least 60% against all the national 
designated targets (marked with an asterisk in the table).  To receive the full allocation 
we must achieve 100% of our designated targets.  The Reward Grant has not yet been 
taken into account in the MTFP projections. 
   
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 103



Other Implications: e.g. Section 17 Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk 
Management, Equalities Impact Assessment, etc. 
All activities which will support the delivery of the LAA and which are funded from public 
sources must ensure that they comply with all relevant legislation and meet any legal 
requirements.  All plans being formulated to deliver LAA priorities are expected to 
conduct Equalities Impact Assessments. 
 
The new statutory footing of LAAs means that the Local Authority can require the named 
public bodies identified within the LAA table to co-operate in the agreement process and 
to have regard to the delivery of the targets. 

  
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
Cabinet approves the indicators and targets set out in the LAA Table at Appendix 1 and 
commits Plymouth City Council to delivering the targets for which it is the identified lead 
body.  Under the new legal framework, the Council has a statutory duty to ‘have regard 
to’ the targets for which it is responsible. 

 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
The development of a Local Area Agreement is now a statutory responsibility for Local 
Authorities under the Local Government a
[...]
nt pilot areas – 
completed and removed from LAA 

• NI 26 Specialist support to victims of a serious sexual offence – indicator still deferred at 
a national level and therefore no agreement for 2011 possible.  The indicator remains as 
a ‘placeholder’ 

• Local Indicator 12 Successful implementation of housing stock transfer – local indicator 
updated to reflect successful transfer to PCH and increased focus on private sector 
housing 

• NI 112 Under 18 Conception Rate – it has been agreed nationally that local areas may 
remove this target from assessment for Reward Grant 

 
In all other respects, the LAA remains the same as agreed by Cabinet and the LSP last 
year. 
 
6.0 Recommendation 
Cabinet approves the indicators and targets set out in the LAA Table at Appendix 1 and 
commits Plymouth City Council to delivering the targets for which it is the identified lead 
body.  Under the legal framework for LAAs, the Council has a statutory duty to ‘have 
regard to’ the targets for which it is responsible. 
 

Page 107



Refresh 2010 third draft_230210  6 

 
 
 
 
 

Plymouth’s Local Area Agreement 2008-11 
Refresh 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 108



 

Refresh 2010 third draft_230210  7 

LAA Improvement Targets 
 
Priority Indicator(s) including those 

from the National Indicator 
Set (shown with a *) 

Baseline LAA improvement target, including 
those to be designated (shown with a 
*), and including education and early 
years targets 

Partners who have 
signed-up to the 
target and any which 
are acting as lead 
partner/s (shown 
with a *) 

   2008/9 2009/10 2010/11  

H1. Reduce health 
inequalities between 
neighbourhoods and 
communities of interest 
within the city 

Local Indicator 1: The gap in life 
expectancy between the fifth of 
areas with the lowest life expectancy 
and the city as a whole to be no 
more than 2.64 years 

2.64 years (2004-
2006 rolling 

average) 

2.64 2.64 2.64 Deb Lapthorne, NHS 
Plymouth* 

Local Indicator 2:
[...]
   Mairead MacNeil, 
Plymouth City Council* 

P
age 123



 

Refresh 2010 third draft_230210  22 

Priority Indicator(s) including those 
from the National Indicator 
Set (shown with a *) 

Baseline LAA improvement target, including 
those to be designated (shown with a 
*), and including education and early 
years targets 

Partners who have 
signed-up to the 
target and any which 
are acting as lead 
partner/s (shown 
with a *) 

   2008/9 2009/10 2010/11  

Wi5. Widen cultural and 
leisure opportunities 

Local Indicator 20: No. of 
visitors/participants recorded at 
specified cultural and sporting 
activities over the period 2009/11 

Not applicable – 
new events 

- 28,500 James Coulton, Plymouth 
City Council* 

 
 P

age 124



Agenda Item 11Page 125
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 CABINET RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT 2010
	7 PLACE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	8 JOINT FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT
	9 2010 REFRESH OF PLYMOUTH'S LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 2008 - 2011
	11 INFORMATION, ADVICE AND GUIDANCE FOR YOUNG PEOPLE - EXEMPTION TO TENDER AND EXTENSION OF CONTRACT (E3)



Minutes of the meeting

Cabinet

Tuesday 16 March 2010
PRESENT:

Councillor Fry, in the Chair.
Councillors Bowyer, Brookshaw, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Monahan and Wigens.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Mrs Pengelly and Dr. Salter.

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.10 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change. Please
check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended.

134. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of Conduct from Members in
relation to items under consideration at this meeting.

135. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2010 were signed as a correct record.
136. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were no questions from the public for this meeting.
137.  CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

138. CABINET RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD SCRUTINY
REVIEW REPORT 2010

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive was submitted.
Resolved that —
(1)  thanks be extended as follows —
(a) to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board for the work and
commitment they have demonstrated in their scrutiny of the

Council’s budget 2010/11;

(b) to the partners who were seconded onto the Management Board
and have given up their own time to work with the Council;

(c) to staff who have supported and facilitated this process;

(2) the responses appended to the report are agreed as the Cabinet’s formal
response to the panel’'s recommendations.

Cabinet Tuesday 16 March 2010



139. PLACE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
The report of the Director for Development and Regeneration was submitted.
Resolved that —

(1)  Cabinet approve the overall partnership architecture for Place Management
as set out in this report;

(2)  the Assistant Director for Economic Development to be delegated authority
to work with the Chairman of the City Centre Company, the Chairman of
Visit Plymouth, Plymouth City Development Company, the Chamber of
Commerce and in consultation with the relevant Ward Councillors, to
develop an effective governance structure to enable the creation of the
Strategic Place Management Organisation and legal relationship with the
Barbican, Hoe and Waterfront Partnership and City Centre Company;

(3) approval of the recruitment of a Place Manager for the Barbican, Hoe and
Waterfront on terms set out in this report and subject to formal confirmation
of the £60,000 private sector match funding from the Barbican, Hoe and
Waterfront Partnership (evolving from Visit Plymouth);

(4) approval of the Council contribution of £60,000 over 2010/11 and 2011/12,
to the Barbican, Hoe and Waterfront Partnership (evolving from Visit
Plymouth), towards employment costs of the Barbican, Hoe and the
Waterfront Manager on the terms set out in the report;

(5) instruction to be given to the Economic Development Team to assist the
newly created Strategic Place Management Organisation to consider the
feasibility, consult upon and if appropriate support the development, of a
BID for the Barbican and Waterfront in close partnership with strategic
partners and stakeholders;

(6) consultation to take place with the Growth and Prosperity Overview &
Scrutiny Panel regarding the development of the City’s overall visitor
strategy and 5 year plan.

140.  JOINT FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT
The report of the Corporate Management Team was submitted.
Resolved that —

(1)  the forecast revenue overspend and the actions of Directors to reduce this
overspend be noted;

(2) the movement on the capital programme during the period be noted and the
inclusion of new schemes totalling £8.148m, outlined in paragraph 6.6 of the
report and scheme variations/reprofiling totalling (£5.697m), outlined in
paragraphs 6.7 and 6.8 of the report, be added to the programme for
2009/10.

141. 2010 REFRESH OF PLYMOUTH'S LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 2008 - 2011
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive was submitted.
Resolved that Cabinet approves the indicators and targets set out in the LAA Table at Appendix 1 and
commits Plymouth City Council to delivering the targets for which it is the identified lead body. Under

the new legal framework, the Council has a statutory duty to ‘have regard to’ the targets for which it is
responsible.



142. EXEMPT BUSINESS

Resolved that under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and public be

excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as

amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

143. INFORMATION, ADVICE AND GUIDANCE FOR YOUNG PEOPLE - EXEMPTION TO TENDER
AND EXTENSION OF CONTRACT (E3)

The report of the Director for Services for Children and Young People was submitted.
Resolved that —

(1)  exemption from tendering during 2010 is agreed for this contract. A tender
exercise will be postponed until 2011 when the Department for Children
Schools and Families (DSCF) review of information Advice and Guidance
service will have been completed;

(2) the current contract for the delivery of Information Advice and Guidance
expires on 31 March 2011 and the contract will be extended for twelve
months with the current supplier until 31 March 2012.



